

Nos. 16-72572 & 16-73236

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PARKS FOUNDATION,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

LOREN E. PARKS,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEALS FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

DAVID A. HUBBERT

Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342

JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of contents | i |
| Table of authorities | iv |
| Glossary | x |
| Statement of the issues | 1 |
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| A. Procedural overview..... | 2 |
| B. Background..... | 3 |
| 1. Organizations exempt from tax under § 501(c)(3)..... | 4 |
| 2. Regulation of private foundations..... | 5 |
| 3. The meaning of “educational” | 8 |
| C. The Foundation and its political advertisements..... | 10 |
| D. The Tax Court proceedings..... | 13 |
| 1. The Foundation’s liability under § 4945(a)(1) | 16 |
| a. Overview | 16 |
| b. The court’s findings regarding specific advertisements..... | 17 |
| 2. Parks’ liability under § 4945(a)(2) | 27 |
| Summary of argument | 29 |
| Argument | 32 |
| I. The Tax Court correctly determined that the Foundation made expenditures for lobbying and other nonexempt purposes that are subject to the excise tax imposed by § 4945 | 32 |
| Standard of review | 32 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| A. Introduction..... | 33 |
| B. The Tax Court correctly followed controlling Supreme Court precedent in concluding that the restrictions imposed by § 4945 on the use of tax-subsidized funds do not infringe First Amendment rights | 36 |
| C. The Tax Court correctly determined that petitioners’ advertisements resulted in taxable expenditures under § 4945 | 43 |
| 1. The Tax Court correctly determined that Advertisements 1-7 are direct lobbying expenditures taxable under § 4945(d)(1)..... | 44 |
| a. The Tax Court correctly endorsed the IRS’s interpretation of its regulatory definition of lobbying..... | 45 |
| b. The Tax Court correctly found that Advertisements 1-7 each “refers to” specific legislation | 50 |
| c. The Tax Court correctly found, as petitioners did not dispute below, that Advertisements 1-7 each “reflects a view” on specific legislation | 53 |
| d. Advertisements 1-7 are not eligible for the exception to lobbying under § 4945(e) for the results of nonpartisan analysis, research, or study because, as the Tax Court found and petitioners do not dispute, they did not make such results available | 54 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 2. The Tax Court correctly determined that the advertisements still in issue did not serve an exempt purpose and therefore are taxable expenditures under § 4945(d)(5)..... | 56 |
| D. Petitioners’ void-for-vagueness challenge to the rules applied by the Tax Court lacks merit..... | 62 |
| 1. The regulatory definition of direct lobbying is not unconstitutionally vague..... | 67 |
| 2. The Methodology Test is not unconstitutionally vague..... | 69 |
| II. The Tax Court correctly determined that Parks is liable for the tax on foundation managers under § 4945(a)(2)..... | 77 |
| Standard of review | 77 |
| A. Introduction..... | 77 |
| B. The Tax Court correctly found that Parks failed to establish that he agreed to the expenditures based on the requisite advice of counsel..... | 79 |
| Conclusion..... | 84 |
| Statement of related cases | 85 |
| Certificate of compliance | 86 |
| Certificate of service | 87 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Am. Society of Ass’n Executives v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 39 |
| <i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) | 42 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 48 |
| <i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980) | 8, 10, 40, 65, 66, 69, 70, 71, 72 |
| <i>Blum v. Commissioner</i> , 737 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2013) | 83 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</i> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988) | 63, 64, 65 |
| <i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959) | 5, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 66 |
| <i>Church By Mail, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 765 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985) | 32 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) | 39, 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Cockerline Memorial Fund v. Commissioner</i> , 86 T.C. 53 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>Crispin v. Commissioner</i> , 708 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 83 |
| <i>DJB Holding Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 803 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2015) | 77 |
| <i>Estate of Liftin v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 975 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... | 83 |
| <i>Estate of Quirk v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.2d 751 (6th Cir. 1991) | 78 |

-v-

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>Fang Lin Ai v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2015) | 66 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 39, 41, 42 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) | 40 |
| <i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996) | 67 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) | 73, 76 |
| <i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992) | 43 |
| <i>John Q. Shunk Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 564 (S.D. Ohio 1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kerman v. Commissioner</i> , 713 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2013) | 83 |
| <i>Leuhsler v. Commissioner</i> , 963 F.2d 907 (6th Cir. 1992) | 78 |
| <i>Lopez v. Pac. Mar. Ass'n</i> , 657 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011) | 52, 62, 79 |
| <i>Mannheimer Charitable Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 93 T.C. 35 (1989)..... | 33, 68 |
| <i>Moorhead v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 936 (9th Cir. 1985) | 76 |
| <i>Murphy v. Matheson</i> , 742 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1984) | 75 |
| <i>Nat'l Alliance v. United States</i> , 710 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 10, 58, 72, 73, 75, 76, 77 |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Indep. Tel. Producers v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975)..... | 71 |
| <i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) | 28, 63, 64, 65, 66 |
| <i>Nationalist Movement v. Commissioner</i> , 102 T.C. 558, <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1994)..... | 10, 72, 73, 77 |

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| <i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) | 5, 28, 30, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41 42, 43, 64, 65, 66 |
| <i>Retired Teachers Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C. 280 (1982)..... | 74 |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)..... | 48 |
| <i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Kapp</i> , 564 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 74 |
| <i>United States v. Sandsness</i> , 988 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1993) | 68 |
| <i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) | 63 |
| <i>Wis. Educ. Ass'n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013) | 42 |
| <i>Yursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Zemurray Foundation v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1982) | 46 |

Constitution and Statutes:

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Constitution, Amend. I | 1, 15, 16, 28, 30, 32, 34 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 63, 65, 82 |
|-----------------------------------|---|

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

| | |
|---------------------|--|
| § 162(e) | 4, 6 |
| § 170 | 7 |
| § 170(a)..... | 33 |
| § 170(c)(2)(B)..... | 2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 29, 56, 57, 76 |
| § 262 | 6 |
| § 501(c)(3) | 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 29, 33, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 56 |
| § 501(c)(4)..... | 37, 41 |
| § 509(a)..... | 2, 5 |
| §§ 4940-4945..... | 6 |

Constitution and Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)(cont'd):

| | |
|--------------------------|--|
| § 4945 | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 15, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40, 43, 44 46, 47, 49, 54, 62, 65, 68, 79 |
| § 4945(a)..... | 7, 39, 43 |
| § 4945(a)(1) | 1, 7, 15, 16, 17, 27, 77 |
| § 4945(a)(2) | 1, 7, 27, 28, 31, 77, 78, 79 |
| § 4945(b)(1) | 3, 7 |
| § 4945(b)(2) | 3, 7 |
| § 4945(d)..... | 1 |
| § 4945(d)(1) | 4, 7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22 24, 25, 26, 30, 33, 38, 43, 44, 46, 56, 57, 68, 80 |
| § 4945(d)(5) | 7, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21 22, 24, 25, 27, 31, 33, 38, 43, 44, 56, 57, 62, 81 |
| § 4945(e) | 13, 44, 54, 57, 68 |
| § 4945(e)(i) | 46 |
| § 6662(d)(2)(B)(ii)..... | 74 |

| | |
|---|---|
| Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 101(b), 83 Stat. 487 | 6 |
|---|---|

Rules and Regulations:

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Tax Court Rule 91(e)..... | 78 |
| Tax Court Rule 122 | 13 |

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)..... | 14, 54, 70, 75 |
| § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)(i) | 8 |
| § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)(ii) | 74 |
| § 1.6664-4(c)(1) | 83 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Rules and Regulations (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.)(cont'd):

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| § 53.4945-1(a)(2)(vi)..... | 1, 27, 32, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82 |
| § 53.4945-2(a)(1) | 13 |
| § 53.4945-2(d)(1)(i) | 14, 55 |
| § 53.4945-2(d)(1)(ii) | 14, 54 |
| § 53.4945-2(d)(vii)..... | 55, 74 |
| § 53.4945-6..... | 57 |
| § 56.4911-2..... | 13, 67, 68, 69 |
| § 56.4911-2(b)(1)(ii)(A), (B) | 14, 45, 47 |
| § 56.4911-2(b)(1)(iii) | 14, 44 |
| § 56.4911-2(b)(2)(ii)(A), (B) | 45 |
| § 56.4911-2(b)(2)(ii)(C) | 45 |
| § 56.4911-2(b)(4)(ii)(B) | 47 |
| § 56.4911-2(d)(1)(i) | 14 |
| § 56.4911-2(d)(1)(iii) | 47 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 55 Fed. Reg. 35579-01 (1990) | 45, 69 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 91-413 (1969) | 6, 33, 47, 54 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-391 (1987) | 4 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Overview of Present-Law Rules</i> , JCX-59-00 (2000) | 48 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Technical Explanation of H.R. 4</i> , JCX-38-06 (2006) | 5 |
| Kindell & Reilly, <i>Lobbying Issues, Continuing Professional Education Exempt Organizations Technical Instruction Program for FY 1997</i> (1996)..... | 48 |
| <i>Political Law & Lobbying Guide for Tax Exempt Organizations</i> , SJ039 ALI-ABA 215 (2003)..... | 48 |

| Miscellaneous (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| Rev. Proc. 86-43, 1986-2 C.B. 729 | 9, 10, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21 23, 25, 27, 31, 54, 56, 57 58, 60, 61, 62, 65, 66, 69 70, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76, 77 |
| S. Rep. No. 91-552 (1969) | 6, 47, 62 |
